ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 14 February 2019
doi: 10.3389/fmats.2019.00009
Frontiers in Materials | www.frontiersin.org 1 February 2019 | Volume 6 | Article 9
Edited by:
Carlos Chastre,
Faculdade de Ciências e Tecnologia
da Universidade Nova de Lisboa,

ratio wt.% SS
as solid
content
Alkali modulus
Ms
Fine agg.
content (0–4mm)
kg/m3
Coarse agg.
content (4–8mm)
kg/m3
pH of the alkali
solution after 24 h
MAIN MIXES
100:0-10SS 1 100:0 450 0.45 10% 1 13.8
80:20-10SS 1 80:20 1 13.8
80:20-10SS 0.5 80:20 0.5 1,247 415 14
PRELIMINARY MIXES FOR 7-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TESTING pH of the alkali
solution after 1 h
80:20-5SS1 80:20 450 0.45 5% 1 1,247 415 13.5
60:40-5SS1 60:40 450 0.45 5% 1 1,247 415
50:50-5SS1 50:50 450 0.45 5% 1 1,247 415
40:60-5SS1 40:60 450 0.45 5% 1 1,247 415
80:20-10SS1 80:20 450 0.45 10% 1 13.7
80:20-10SS0.5 0.5 14
80:20-10SS0.25 0.25 1,247 415 14
60:40-10SS1 60:40 450 0.45 10% 1 13.7
60:40-10SS0.5 0.5 14
60:40-10SS0.25 0.25 1,247 415 14
50:50-10SS1 50:50 450 0.45 10% 1 13.7
50:50-10SS0.5 0.5 1,247 415 14
50:50-10SS0.25 0.25 14
40:60-10SS1 40:60 450 0.45 10% 1 13.7
40:60-10SS0.5 0.5 14
40:60-10SS0.25 0.25 1,247 415 14
80:20-14SS1 80:20 450 0.45 14% 1 1,247 415 13.7
60:40-14SS1 60:40 450 0.45 14% 1 1,247 415
50:50-14SS1 50:50 450 0.45 14% 1 1,247 415
40:60-14SS1 40:60 450 0.45 14% 1 1,247 415
Figures 1A,B. The amount of SS was held constant at 10 wt.% (as
a solid content) of the total binder content for all these samples.
The initial setting time was not significantly affected by BFS
replacements of up to 50 wt.%. However, 60 wt.% replacement